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Management's Responsibility 

To the Members of Lac La Ronge Indian Band: 

The accompanying consolidated financial statements of Lac La Ronge Indian Band are the responsibility of management and have been 
approved by the Chief and Council. 

Management is responsible for the preparation and presentation of the accompanying consolidated financial statements, including 
responsibility for significant accounting judgments and estimates in accordance with Canadian public sector accounting standards. This 
responsibility includes selecting appropriate accounting principles and methods, and making decisions affecting the measurement of 
transactions in which objective judgment is required. 

In discharging its responsibilities for the integrity and fairness of the consolidated financial statements, management designs and 
maintains the necessary accounting systems and related internal controls to provide reasonable assurance that transactions are 
authorized, assets are safeguarded and financial records are properly maintained to provide reliable information for the preparation of 
financial statements. 

The Lac La Ronge Indian Band Council is responsible for overseeing management in the performance of its financial reporting 
responsibilities, and for approving the financial statements. The Council fulfils these responsibilities by reviewing the financial information 
prepared by management and discussing relevant matters with management and external auditors. The Council is also responsible for 
the appointment of the Nation's external auditors. 

MNP LLP, an independent firm of Chartered Professional Accountants, is appointed by the Council to audit the consolidated financial 
statements and report directly to the Members; their report follows. The external auditors have full and free access to, and meet 
periodically and separately with, both the Council and management to discuss their audit findings. 

January 13, 2020 

(Signature on file) Gladys Christiansen, Executive Director 



Independent Auditor's Report 

To the Members of Lac La Ronge Indian Band:  

Opinion 

We have audited the consolidated financial statements of Lac La Ronge Indian Band (the "Nation"), which comprise the 
consolidated statement of financial position as at March 31, 2019, and the consolidated statements of operations, accumulated 
surplus, changes in net financial assets, cash flows and the related schedules for the year then ended, and notes to the 
consolidated financial statements, including a summary of significant accounting policies. 

In our opinion, the accompanying consolidated financial statements present fairly, in all material respects, the consolidated 
financial position of the Nation as at March 31, 2019, and the results of its consolidated operations and its consolidated cash 
flows for the year then ended in accordance with Canadian public sector accounting standards. 

Basis for Opinion 

We conducted our audit in accordance with Canadian generally accepted auditing standards. Our responsibilities under those 
Z[HUKHYKZ HYL M\Y[OLY KLZJYPILK PU [OL /\KP[VYaZ ALZWVUZPIPSP[PLZ MVY [OL /\dit of the Consolidated Financial Statements section of 
our report. We are independent of the Nation in accordance with the ethical requirements that are relevant to our audit of the 
consolidated financial statements in Canada, and we have fulfilled our other ethical responsibilities in accordance with these 
requirements. We believe that the audit evidence we have obtained is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our 
opinion. 

Responsibilities of Management and Chief and Council for the Consolidated Financial Statements 

Management is responsible for the preparation and fair presentation of the consolidated financial statements in accordance with 
Canadian public sector accounting standards, and for such internal control as management determines is necessary to enable 
the preparation of consolidated financial statements that are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error. 

7U WYLWHYPUN [OL JVUZVSPKH[LK MPUHUJPHS Z[H[LTLU[Z' THUHNLTLU[ PZ YLZWVUZPISL MVY HZZLZZPUN [OL =H[PVUaZ Hbility to continue as a 
going concern, disclosing, as applicable, matters related to going concern and using the going concern basis of accounting. 

1OPLM HUK 1V\UJPS HYL YLZWVUZPISL MVY V]LYZLLPUN [OL =H[PVUaZ MPUHUJPHS YLWVY[PUN WYVJLZZ(

Auditor's Responsibilities for the Audit of the Consolidated Financial Statements 

Our objectives are to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the consolidated financial statements as a whole are free from 
material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error, and to issue an auditor's report that includes our opinion. Reasonable 
assurance is a high level of assurance, but is not a guarantee that an audit conducted in accordance with Canadian generally 
accepted auditing standards will always detect a material misstatement when it exists. Misstatements can arise from fraud or 
error and are considered material if, individually or in the aggregate, they could reasonably be expected to influence the 
economic decisions of users taken on the basis of these consolidated financial statements. 



Independent Auditor's Report 

As part of an audit in accordance with Canadian generally accepted auditing standards, we exercise professional judgment and 
maintain professional skepticism throughout the audit. We also: 

' Identify and assess the risks of material misstatement of the consolidated financial statements, whether due to 
fraud or error, design and perform audit procedures responsive to those risks, and obtain audit evidence that is 
sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our opinion. The risk of not detecting a material misstatement 
resulting from fraud is higher than for one resulting from error, as fraud may involve collusion, forgery, intentional 
omissions, misrepresentations, or the override of internal control. 

' Obtain an understanding of internal control relevant to the audit in order to design audit procedures that are 
appropriate in the circumstances, but not for the purpose of expressing an opinion on the effectiveness of the 
=H[PVUaZ PU[LYUHS control. 

' Evaluate the appropriateness of accounting policies used and the reasonableness of accounting estimates and 
related disclosures made by management. 

' Conclude on the appropriateness of management's use of the going concern basis of accounting and, based on 
the audit evidence obtained, whether a material uncertainty exists related to events or conditions that may cast 
ZPNUPMPJHU[ KV\I[ VU [OL =H[PVUaZ HIPSP[` [V JVU[PU\L HZ H NVPUN JVUJLYU( 7M ^L JVUJS\KL [OH[ H TH[LYPHS \UJLY[HPU[` 
exists, we are required to draw attention in our auditor's report to the related disclosures in the consolidated 
financial statements or, if such disclosures are inadequate, to modify our opinion. Our conclusions are based on 
the audit evidence obtained up to the date of our auditor's report. However, future events or conditions may cause 
the Nation to cease to continue as a going concern. 

' Evaluate the overall presentation, structure and content of the consolidated financial statements, including the 
disclosures, and whether the consolidated financial statements represent the underlying transactions and events in 
a manner that achieves fair presentation. 

' Obtain sufficient appropriate audit evidence regarding the financial information of the entities or business activities 
within the Nation to express an opinion on the consolidated financial statements. We are responsible for the 
direction, supervision and performance of the group audit. We remain solely responsible for our audit opinion. 

We communicate with those charged with governance regarding, among other matters, the planned scope and timing of the 
audit and significant audit findings, including any significant deficiencies in internal control that we identify during our audit. 

Prince Albert, Saskatchewan 

January 20, 2020 Chartered Professional Accountants 

-,-*'-,2-'9<EKI7C'7M<EL<*' GI@E9<'7C8<IK'JB*' J2M'0M0
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The accompanying notes are an integral part of these financial statements 

1 

Lac La Ronge Indian Band 
Consolidated Statement of Financial Position 

As at March 31, 2019 

2019 2018

Financial assets
Current

Cash resources  (Note 4) 15,145,498  11,802,312 
Temporary cash investments    49,554 49,188 
Accounts receivable  (Note 5) 24,067,710  6,768,361 
Inventory for resale  (Note 6) 2,574,214  1,897,595 
Restricted cash  (Note 7) 16,505,098  11,533,855 
Home ownership program loans receivable  (Note 8) 260,705 74,873 

 58,602,779  32,126,184 

Investments in Nation business partnerships and corporate business entities (Note 9)
 90,589,214  86,097,644 

Restricted cash  (Note 7)
 3,678,198  3,551,150 

Funds held in Trust  (Note 10)
 1,530,658  1,907,024 

 154,400,849  123,682,002 

Liabilities
Current

Accounts payable and accruals    12,057,195  6,260,916 
Deferred revenue  (Note 12) 27,212,550  13,997,871 
Current portion of long-term debt  (Note 13) 7,140,061  2,928,422 

 46,409,806  23,187,209 

Long-term debt  (Note 13)
 20,166,206  19,393,537 

 66,576,012  42,580,746 

Net financial assets 
 87,824,837  81,101,256 

Contingencies  (Note 14)

Non-financial assets
Tangible capital assets  (Note 15) (Schedule 1) 125,130,649  111,088,118 
Prepaid expenses    405,288 242,801 

 125,535,937  111,330,919 

Accumulated surplus (Note 16)
 213,360,774  192,432,175 

Approved on behalf of the Council

(Signature on file) Chief (Signature on file) Councilor
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